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Operational results in 4Q25 were in line, 
while net profit beats expectations... 
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Pegasus reported a net profit of €15mn in 4Q25, 
representing a 71% YoY decline, but above the 
market consensus expectation of €4mn (Şeker: 
€-15mn) (4Q24: €51mn). In 4Q25, the Company 
posted a net profit of €15mn, reflecting a 71% YoY 
decline, mainly due to weaker operating 
profitability stemming from rising cost pressures 
as well as a decline in other operating income and 
income from investment activities compared to 
the same period of the previous year. Despite a 
18% YoY increase in ancillary revenues (4Q24: 
€281mn, 4Q25: €332mn), actions taken to support 
passenger demand put pressure on ticket prices. 
As a result, domestic scheduled revenues declined 
by 1% YoY in € terms, while international 
scheduled passenger revenues increased by 4% 
YoY in € terms. Accordingly, total revenues rose 
by 8% YoY to €814mn, slightly above the market 
consensus of €799mn and our estimate of €795mn. 
Pegasus’ EBITDA reached €148mn in 4Q25, coming 
3% above the market consensus of €144mn, while 
slightly 1% below our estimate of €150mn. The 
EBITDA margin stood at 18.1% in 4Q25. 

KPIs remained strong in 4Q25 – Pegasus’ total 
passenger traffic rose by 19% YoY to 11.3mn in 
4Q25, supported by strong growth in both 
domestic and international passenger volumes 
compared to 4Q24. The Company’s revenues 
increased by 8% YoY to €814mn (4Q24: €753mn). 
Domestic PAX yields surged by 14.7% YoY to TRY 
1,116, while international yields declined by 15% 
YoY in € terms to €53. The PLF increased by 1.7pp 
YoY to 88.5% compared to 4Q24. Pegasus’ total 
ASK increased by 20% YoY in 4Q25. Ancillary 
revenues/PAX declined slightly by 1% YoY to 
€29.3, while RASK decreased by 10% YoY to 
€¢4.03. Total CASK declined by 2% YoY to €¢3.90, 
mainly driven by lower maintenance and 
personnel unit costs (ex-fuel CASK: 4Q25: €¢2.69, 
4Q24: €¢2.77). As a result, Pegasus generated 
€148mn EBITDA in 4Q25. 

 The Company’s net debt reached €2.94bn at the 
end of 4Q25, representing a 7% YoY increase 
compared to year-end 2024. Pegasus has also 
hedged 61% of its projected jet fuel consumption 
for 2026. Meanwhile, the Company’s net cash 
position declined to €597mn at the end of 4Q25 
(year-end 2024: €827mn, 3Q25: €759mn).  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
     

 
 

Pegasus Airlines 

Şeker Invest Research    

OUTPERFORM 
TP: TRY 345.30 

Previous TP: TRY 345.30 
Upside potential: 90% 

 

TRY US$

Close 181,80 4,14

BIST 100 12.943 295

US$/TRY (CB Bid Rate): 44

52 Week High: 287,25 7,9

52 Week Low: 181,4 4,1

Bloomberg/Reuters Ticker: PGSUS.TI / PGSUS.IS

Number of Shares (Mn): 500,0

(TRY m) (US$ m)

Current Mcap : 90.900 2.071

Free Float Mcap : 39.087 891

1 M YoY YtD

TRY Return (%): -12,39 -27,79 -5,16

US$ Return (%): -13,34 -40,10 -7,39

BIST 100 Relative (%): -5,97 -44,78 -17,49

Avg. Daily Vol. (TRY m): 3747

Avg. Daily Vol. (US$ m): 90,7

Beta 0,95
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We maintain our TP, & “Outperform” rating – Despite the YoY decline in net profit, the result came 
above expectations, while operational indicators remained strong. Therefore, we believe the 4Q25 
results may have a neutral short-term impact on the stock performance. However, competition-driven 
pricing pressure and rising geopolitical risks remain key factors that may create volatility in the stock. 
Accordingly, we believe that short-term stock performance will remain sensitive to passenger demand 
sustainability, jet fuel price dynamics, and developments in global risk appetite. Refining our estimates 
and valuation, we maintain our 12M TP of TRY 345.30/sh for the carrier’s shares and our “Outperform” 
recommendation.  

Risks – The downside risk to our TP and rating for the Company and the aviation sector in general 

would be another major pandemic, leading to a slower than expected recovery of air travel demand. 

Other main downside risks to demand would be geopolitical tension and natural disasters that are 

hazardous to air travel. Meanwhile, increasing competition may lead to lower yields, and higher than 

expected jet fuel prices and an unfavorable course of the €/US$ may dent profitability.       

 

 

 

 

        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Table 1:  Summary P&L 

€ mn 2024 2025 YoY 4Q24 4Q25 YoY 3Q25 QoQ

Revenues 3.126 3.414 9,2% 753 814 8,1% 1.103 -26,2%

Scheduled Flights 3.071 3.366 9,6% 741 803 8,4% 1.086 -26,0%

International 1.606 1.646 2,5% 365 378 3,6% 570 -33,7%

Domestic 405 445 9,9% 95 93 -1,4% 152 -38,7%

Service Revenue 1.060 1.275 20,3% 281 332 17,9% 363 -8,7%

Charter & Wetlease 42 37 -12,0% 6 6 3,5% 16 -63,5%

Other 13 12 -13,9% 6 5 -18,7% 1 294,8%

Gross Profit 694 581 -16,2% 127 77 -39,4% 327 -76,5%

Gross Profit Margin 22,2% 17,0% -5.2 p.p. 16,9% 9,5% -7.4 p.p. 29,6%

Operating Profit 578 258 -55,3% 136 25 -81,3% 264 -90,4%

EBIT Margin 18,5% 7,6% -10.9 p.p. 18,0% 3,1% -14.9 p.p. 23,9%

EBITDA 888 840 -5,4% 177 148 -17% 395 -62,7%

EBITDA Margin 28,4% 24,6% -3.8 p.p. 23,5% 18,1% -5.3 p.p. 35,8%

Net Profit/Loss 361 301 -16,6% 51 15 -71% 227 -93,6%

Net Profit Margin 11,5% 8,8% -2.7 p.p. 6,7% 1,8% -5.0 p.p. 20,6%

Source: Pegasus, Finnet, Seker Invest Research
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Table 2: Operational Highligths 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2023 2024 2025 2025/2024 4Q23 4Q24 4Q25 4Q25/4Q24

TOTAL

PAX (mn) 31,9 37,5 43,3 15,4% 8,1 9,5 11,3 19,1%

Seat (mn) 37,7 42,8 49,3 15,4% 9,5 11,0 12,8 16,7%

Load Factor 84,8% 87,7% 87,7% 0.0 pp 85,2% 86,7% 88,5% 1.7 pp

Cycle 187.071 206.048 234.270 13,7% 46.867 52.355 60.709 16,0%

PAX per Cycle 171 182 185 1,5% 173 182 186 2,7%

ASK (mn) 58.217 66.808 78.337 17,3% 14.608 16.766 20.192 20,4%

Domestic

Scheduled PAX (mn) 12,0 14,1 15,6 10,6% 3,2 3,6 4,1 14,1%

Scheduled Seats (mn) 13,7 15,4 16,9 10,0% 3,6 4,0 4,4 10,8%

Load Factor 87,7% 91,4% 91,9% 0.6 pp 87,0% 90,0% 92,6% 2.7 pp

Cycle 68.748 74.275 79.128 6,5% 18.227 19.028 20.789 9,3%

PAX per Cycle 174 189 197 3,9% 174 189 197 4,5%

Scheduled ASK (mn) 10.052 11.400 12.920 13,3% 2.737 2.939 3.434 16,9%

Yield (TRY) 677 1.031 1.289 25,0% 743 973 1.116 14,7%

International

Scheduled PAX (mn) 19,9 23,4 27,6 18,0% 5,0 5,9 7,2 21,0%

Scheduled Seats (mn) 24,0 27,4 32,4 18,3% 5,9 7,0 8,3 19,2%

Load Factor 83,1% 85,6% 85,4% -0.2 pp 84,1% 84,9% 86,2% 1.3 pp

Cycle 118.323 131.773 155.142 17,7% 28.640 33.327 39.920 19,8%

PAX per Cycle 169 178 178 0,3% 173 178 179 1,0%

Scheduled ASK (mn) 48.165 55.409 65.295 17,8% 11.871 13.828 16.636 20,3%

Yield (€) 77 70 60 -14,3% 66,0 62,0 53,0 -15%

Ancillary Revenues per PAX (€) 25,4 28,3 29,5 4,2% 24,3 29,6 29,3 -1,0%

RASK (€¢) 4,59 4,68 4,36 -6,8% 4,17 4,49 4,03 -10,2%

CASK (€¢) 3,69 3,86 3,85 -0,3% 3,86 3,97 3,90 -1,8%

Non-fuel CASK (€¢) 2,26 2,55 2,69 5% 2,30 2,77 2,69 -2,9%

Source: Pegasus, Seker Invest Research

% %
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Table 3: Summary Financial Statements 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: Pegasus, Seker Invest Research 

 

 

 

BALANCE SHEET (€ mn) 12M24 12M25 % Chg

Cash and cash equivalents 1.259 1.087 -13,7%

Financial assets 302 337 11,6%

Trade receivables 73 73 0,0%

Other receivables 7 28 300,0%

Derivative financial instruments 4 0 N.M.

Inventories 42 46 9,5%

Prepaid expenses 202 206 2,0%

Current assets 1.896 1.788 -5,7%

Financial assets 126 138 9,5%

Other receivables 135 155 14,8%

Derivative financial instruments 0 0 N.M.

Investments accounted by using the equity 

method
21 21 0,0%

Property and equipment 471 513 8,9%

Intangible assets 24 40 66,7%

Right of use assets 4.172 4.377 4,9%

Prepaid expenses 446 687 54,0%

Deferred tax assets 427 410 -4,0%

Non-Current assets 5.822 6.341 8,9%

Short term borrowings 796 930 16,8%

Trade payables 216 288 33,3%

Passenger flight liabilities 334 334 0,0%

Short term provisions 88 91 3,4%

Current liabilities 1.506 1.752 16,3%

Long term borrowings 3.730 3.692 -1,0%

Deferred income 203 201 -1,0%

Long term provisions 239 164 -31,4%

Non-Current liabilities 4.173 4.062 -2,7%

Paid-in share capital 230 230 0,0%

Share premiums on capital stock 25 25 0,0%

Retained earnings 1.417 1.778 25,5%

Net loss for the period 361 301 -16,6%

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 2.039 2.316 13,6%
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Historical Recommendations and target prices 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Basis for 12m equity ratings 
 

  Outperform:   The total return is expected to exceed the return of the BIST 100 by more than 10%.  

  Underperform:   The total return is expected to fall below the return of the BIST 100 by more than 10%.  

  Market Perform:  The total return is expected to be in line with the return of the BIST 100. 

 

 

 

 

 

Date Recommendation Target Price (TRY)

9.05.2024 Outperform (OP) 259,84

13.08.2024 Outperform (OP) 302,00

12.11.2024 Outperform (OP) 328,00

7.01.2025 Outperform (OP) 361,20

5.03.2025 Outperform (OP) 372,00

2.05.2025 Outperform (OP) 365,60

9.05.2025 Outperform (OP) 365,60

13.08.2025 Outperform (OP) 365,60

10.11.2025 Outperform (OP) 365,60

9.01.2026 Outperform (OP) 345,30

5.03.2026 Outperform (OP) 345,30
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Şeker Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş. TEL: +90 (212) 334 33 33 
Buyukdere Cad. No: 171 Metrocity Fax: +90 (212) 334 33 34 
A Blok Kat 4-5 34330 SİSLİ /IST  E-mail: research@sekeryatirim.com 
TURKEY     Web:  http://www.sekeryatirim.com/english/index.aspx 
 

 

For additional information, please contact: 

Research 

 

Kadir Tezeller Head +90 (212) 334 33 81 ktezeller@sekeryatirim.com 

Burak Demirbilek Utilities +90 (212) 334 33 33-128 bdemirbilek@sekeryatirim.com 

Atasav Can Tuglu      Retail, Automotive, Aviation, Beverages +90 (212) 334 33 33-334 atuglu@sekeryatirim.com.tr 

Basak Kamber Glass, Pharm., Defense, Food, Telcos., Cons. Dur. +90 (212) 334 33 33-245 bkamber@sekeryatirim.com 

M. Mucahid Yildirim Banking +90 (212) 334 33 33-150 myildirim@sekeryatirim.com 

Yusuf Kemal Erdekli Cement, Conglomerates, Real Estate +90 (212) 334 33 33-115 yerdekli@sekeryatirim.com 

O. Furkan Ozdemir Iron & Steel, Oil, Gas, & Derivatives +90 (212) 334 33 33-245 oozdemir@sekeryatirim.com 

 

Economy & Politics 

 

Abdulkadir Dogan Chief Economist  +90 (212) 334 91 04  adogan@sekeryatirim.com 

 

Institutional Sales 

 

Deniz Keskin Trader +90 (212) 334 33 36 dkeskin@sekeryatirim.com 

M. Kerim Culum Trader +90 (212) 334 33 33-316 kculum@sekeryatirim.com 

 

 

 
 

DISCLAIMER 

 

I, Atasav Can TUĞLU, hereby certify that the views expressed in this research accurately reflect my personal views about the subject 

securities and issuers. I also certify that no part of my compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific 

recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

This report has been prepared by Şeker Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş. (Şeker Invest, Inc.). The information and opinions contained 

herein have been obtained from and are based upon public sources that Şeker Invest considers to be reliable. No representation or 

warranty, express or implied, is made that such information is accurate or complete and should not be relied upon, as such. All 

estimates and opinions included in this report constitute our judgments as of the date of this report and are subject to change without 

notice. This report is for informational purposes only and is not intended as an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of a 

security. Investors must make their own investment decisions based on their specific investment objectives and financial position and 

using such independent advisors as they believe necessary. Şeker Invest may, from time to time, have a long or short position in the 

securities mentioned in this report and may solicit, perform or have performed investment banking, underwriting or other services 

(including acting as adviser, manager, underwriter or lender) for any company referred to in this report and may, to the extent 

permitted by law, have acted upon or used the information contained herein, or the research or analysis upon which it is based, 

before its publication. This report is for the use of intended recipients and may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered 

or transmitted to any other person without the prior written consent of Şeker Invest. By accepting this document you agree to be 

bound by the foregoing limitations. 
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